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STATE OF NEW YORK 
COMMISSION ON PUBLIC INTEGRITY 

540 Broadway
Albany, New York 12207

 
 
In the Matter of  

UNITED UNIVERSITY PROFESSIONS,  

     Respondent  

FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF LEGISLATIVE 
LAW §1-M.  

 

 

DECISION and 

NOTICE OF CIVIL 
ASSESSMENT 

 

 

The New York State Commission on Public Integrity (“Commission”), at its December 9, 
2010 meeting, considered the Hearing Officer’s Findings of Fact and Recommendation 
(“Decision”) in the Matter of United University Professions (“UUP”), respondent, for alleged 
violations of Legislative Law §1-m.  The Decision is incorporated herein by reference and made 
a part of this Decision and Notice of Civil Assessment.1   

Based on the facts stipulated by the parties and for the reasons set forth in the Decision, 
the Commission affirms and adopts, in part, the Hearing Officer’s legal conclusions and the 
recommended civil penalty assessment.2  Thus, the Commission finds that UUP knowingly and 
willfully violated Legislative Law §1-m by providing complimentary attendance, food and 
refreshments to public officials at an event UUP held on February 12, 2008.   

The Commission modifies the Decision as set forth below, determining, based on the 
record evidence, that, as applied in this case, Legislative Law §1-m is not unconstitutionally 
vague and does not violate UUP’s constitutionally protected rights to due process, free speech 
and equal protection. 3    

                                                 
1 The Hearing Officer’s Decision is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.  UUP has requested oral argument, citing State 
Administrative Procedure Act (“SAPA”) §301(4).  The Commission’s adjudicative proceedings, the regulations for 
which are set forth at 19 NYCRR Part 941, comport with SAPA.  The Commission does not afford a respondent an 
opportunity for oral argument before the Commission members and is not required by SAPA to do so.  Moreover, 
oral argument before the Commission members is not necessary to assist the Commission in making a determination 
in this case. 

2 The parties’ stipulation is attached as Exhibit 2, as well as those exhibits referenced in the Hearing Officer’s 
Decision. 

3 See, Roberts v. Coughlin 165 A.D.2d 964 (3d Dept. 1990) (Constitutional claim that hinges upon factual issues 
reviewable at administrative level must first be addressed to administrative agency to establish necessary factual 
record). 
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In the Decision, the Hearing Officer stated, “it must be noted that this is not the 
appropriate venue to determine the constitutionality of a state statute.”  The Commission agrees 
with the Hearing Officer that an administrative adjudicatory proceeding is not the appropriate 
venue in which to determine the facial validity of Legislative Law §1-m.  Thus, consistent with 
the Decision, the Commission does not address UUP’s contention’s regarding the facial validity 
of §1-m.  

UUP argues that because the term “nominal” does not have a clear meaning, Legislative 
Law §1-m violates the vagueness doctrine.  Under the two-part test the Court of Appeals applied 
in The People of the State of New York v. Stuart 100 N.Y.2d 412, 420 (2003), a statute is 
impermissibly vague if a term (1) is not sufficiently definite to give a person of ordinary 
intelligence fair notice that his contemplated conduct is forbidden by the statute, and (2) does not 
provide agency officials with clear standards for enforcement in that the statute will engender 
arbitrary and discriminatory application. To prevail in an administrative adjudicatory proceeding, 
UUP must show, therefore, that the term “nominal” was impermissibly vague as applied to them.   

UUP cannot show that it lacked a reasonable opportunity to understand what conduct 
Legislative Law §1-m prohibits.    The Commission rationally applied the term “nominal” 
contained in Legislative Law §1-m to UUP.   Webster’s Dictionary defines the term “nominal” 
as “insignificantly small; trifling.”  Thus, the Legislature intended that any amount more than 
“insignificantly small or trifling” is not nominal.  This meaning of “nominal” is supported by the 
Legislature’s intent when it modified §1-m to change the gift threshold from $75 to nominal 
when it enacted the Public Employee Ethics Reform Act (“PEERA”), Laws 2007, Chapter 14, 
§19.  PEERA was an attempt to expand the regulation of lobbying to specifically reform “pay to 
play” politics.  UUP admittedly was on notice that PEERA amended the language of the gift ban 
contained in Legislative Law §1-m.  The parties stipulated that the total average cost per person 
for UUP’s event was $50.53.  Here, it is at least rational that the Commission determined that 
$50.53 is not “nominal.” Since PEERA was enacted, the Commission has applied the term 
“nominal” in the same manner to every individual or entity subject to its jurisdiction.  Moreover, 
the subsequent advisory opinion and draft regulations articulated this rational interpretation of 
the term “nominal.”  UUP could have resolved any doubt by consulting the Commission prior to 
holding the event.  Furthermore, UUP has not tried to show that Legislative Law §1-m authorizes 
or even encourages arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement. Nor has UUP presented any 
evidence that the enforcement action against it was arbitrary or discriminatory.   

In regard to UUP’s “vague-as-applied” challenge involving its actions that are protected 
by the First Amendment, the Commission notes that Legislative Law §1-m prohibits the offering 
and giving of gifts in relation to UUP’s lobbying activities.  The Commission’s enforcement of 
Legislative Law §1-m does not prohibit UUP’s primary purpose, which is to lobby or influence 
political action.  Therefore, UUP has failed to show that Legislative Law §1-m is 
unconstitutionally vague. 
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Conclusion and Civil Penalty Determination 

The Commission affirms the Hearing Officer’s finding that UUP knowingly and willfully 
violated Legislative Law §1-m.  The Commission determines that, as applied in this case, §1-m 
is not unconstitutionally vague and does not contravene UUP’s constitutionally protected rights 
to due process or equal protection or UUP’s rights under the First Amendment.  The Commission 
affirms the Hearing Officer’s recommendation and directs that the UUP be assessed a civil 
penalty in the amount of $5,000.   

Concur: 
 
Michael G. Cherkasky, 
 Chairman 
Virginia M. Apuzzo 
John M. Brickman 
Andrew G. Celli, Jr. 
Richard D. Emery 
Hon. Howard A. Levine 
John T. Mitchell 
Mark G. Peters 
Joseph A. Spinelli 
 Members 

Dissent: 
George F. Carpinello 
             Member 
 
 
December 9, 2010 

 

Dissenting Opinion Commission George F. Carpinello 

 

United University Professions  

 

 I respectfully dissent from the Commission’s Decision and Notice of Civil Penalty 

Assessment for four reasons.  First, I do not believe that it is consistent with the language of 

Legislative Law §1-c(j)(ii).  Second, I do not believe it is fair to impose a penalty on the 

Respondent when the definition of the term "nominal value" had not yet been defined by an 
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appropriate clarifying opinion from the Commission before the subject event occurred.  Third, I 

believe that it is bad public policy to label as illegal and unethical the conduct that occurred in 

this matter.  And fourth, it is clear to me that the "gift" provided here was not provided under 

circumstances in which it could "reasonably be inferred that the gift was intended to influence 

[any] public official."  Legislative Law §1-m.  

Section 1-c(j) of the Legislative Law has numerous exclusions from the definition of gift.  

Particularly relevant here is sub-section (ii) which expressly excludes from the definition of gift 

"complimentary attendance, food and beverage offered by the sponsor or an event that is widely 

attended or was in good faith intended to be widely attended, when attendance at the event is 

related to the attendee's duties or responsibilities as a public official or allows the public official 

to perform a ceremonial function appropriate to his or her position."  I believe this exclusion 

applies for three reasons.  First, it reflects a legislative intent that, when a public official attends a 

function that is reasonably related to his or her duties, receiving food or beverage may be 

considered a normal compliment of such attendance and is typically of such small value that one 

could hardly infer that the ham sandwich or even the shrimp cocktail was designed to induce the 

public official to perform an act favorable to the registrant.  Second, "widely attended" in its 

commonly understood meaning, refers to a large number of individuals not, as the hearing officer 

held here, representatives of a wide array of diverse groups.  Again, to me, the legislative intent 

is clear that when large numbers of people are expected to attend the event that is open and the 

focus of "the gift", i.e., the complimentary food or beverage, is not directed to a particular 

individual or small group of individuals, such that they would perceive that they were receiving 

any special quid pro quo or even largesse, that gift is not designed to influence their actions.  

Perhaps most importantly, if it were the intent of the Legislature to define "widely attended" as 
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including attendance of a diverse group of individuals, including a large number of individuals 

who are not public officers, employees or legislators, then the statute would  have specifically 

said that, especially where the consequences are not an insubstantial monetary fine.   

Second, I am concerned about the temporal circumstances under which the fine is being 

levied.  At the time this event occurred, the Legislation defining "gift" had been changed to 

eliminate the $75 safe-harbor in favor of the more subjective term, "nominal value."  In the 

absence of direction from this Commission, it would not seem unreasonable for a registrant to 

conclude that the cost of sandwiches at an average cost of $32.27 per person was anything more 

than nominal.4  While I do not take issue with the Commission's March 25, 2008 Advisory 

Opinion No. 08-01, that nominal value means essentially a cup of coffee, fining the Respondent 

because it guessed wrong as to where this Commission would draw the line, is in my mind, 

unfair and inappropriate.5  

Third, as a matter of public policy, I believe the events of the type sponsored by 

Respondent here, are appropriate and indeed essential to a robust democracy.  While I concede 

that unorganized citizens do not have the wherewithal to conduct events of this type, we would 

                                                 
4  I note parenthetically that any decision that needs to calculate the cost for decorations, balloons, tableware 
and the like, in order to arrive at an average cost of the event of $50.53 in my mind trivializes the very important 
function that the ethics laws are designed to serve.   

5  The Hearing Officer was not troubled by the fact that guidance for the term “nominal” came after the event 
at issue because the Respondent did not seek advice from the Commission before it held the event.  But if the 
Respondent had sought the Commission's advice, what would the Commission have told him, before it promulgated 
the guidelines that it issued in March, 2008?  To my mind, the only appropriate answer would have been "we can't 
tell you yet because we haven't formulated an official position."   

 The Hearing Officer also notes that the Respondent was "well aware of the existence of the Lobbying Act" 
and the restrictions that applied thereto because it had conducted almost the identical event for the past 17 years.  
Even though previous events were held under the prior law, which had a clear $75 limit, it was certainly not 
unreasonable for the Respondent to conclude that the change from $75 to "nominal value" was intended (in the 
absence of clear legislative history or Commission guidance to the contrary) to allow long-standing events of this 
type. 
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be closing our eyes to reality to suggest that there aren't literally hundreds of special interest 

groups that routinely conduct meetings throughout the entire legislative session.  The fact that 

this meeting also included sandwiches does not, to my mind, make it unethical.  Indeed, the 

influence of such a sandwich in the context of the Albany climate is truly trivial, especially when 

one considers that virtually every night of the Legislative session literally hundreds of lobbyists 

and their clients are paying orders of magnitude greater than the amounts at issue here, to attend 

political fund-raising events on behalf of these same legislators.  So long as such events are legal 

and pervasive, it simply makes no sense to prohibit the kinds of conclaves held here, simply 

because incidental food and beverages are served.  I recognize that some public officials and 

legislators would not attend, but for the "free lunch."  But I do not find that to be a grounds for 

prohibiting such conduct.  The purpose of the gift ban is to prevent the giving of gifts which in 

and of themselves are designed to influence a public official or legislator to take particular 

action.  Here, the "gift" is designed to get the public official or legislator to attend the event at 

which the Respondent's point of view is conveyed.  I do not find that to be offensive. 

Fourth, the Legislative Law contains what I believe to be a very salutary safe-harbor to 

the effect that gifts, even if they are outside of the enumerated exclusions of §1c(j), are not 

prohibited by §1-m if they are given under circumstances in which "it is not reasonable to infer 

that the gift was intended to influence such public official."  Again, the ham sandwich is not in 

and of itself designed to influence the public official.  I simply cannot believe that our public 

officials and legislators are so easily bought.  The food is incidental to the event, which is an 

opportunity for the Respondent to convey its views to public officials and its representatives in 

the Legislature.  It is perfectly appropriate for the event and the speeches made at that event, to 

influence those public officials.  That is, after all, the nature of democracy. 
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Finally, I recognize, especially as a new member of the Commission, that the issue of 

gifts has been a troublesome one, which has taken up an inordinate amount of time for the staff 

and for the Commission and that both the staff and the Commission have worked very hard to be 

fair and reasonable in their application of these provisions, and most especially to provide clear 

guidance to public employees and lobbyists and their clients.  If there is any message that should 

come through loud and clear to the employees and lobbyists and their clients, it is that the best 

practice is to accept no gifts of whatever value.  However, in the context of public events where 

food and beverage are served, I believe that we should take a much more tolerant position in 

recognition of both the desirability of such events and the human need to eat. 
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